| State of Washington Contracts, Procurement, & Risk Management | CONTRACT AMENDMENT | | |
|---|--------------------|--------------|--|
| Division Department of Enterprise Services P.O. Box 41411 Olympia, WA 98504-1411 | Contract No.: | 02616 | |
| Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. | Amendment No.: | 1 | |
| A New Jersey Corporation 55 Readington Road North Beach NJ. 08876 (908)725-9000 | Effective Date: | July 1, 2017 | |

FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 02616 AMMUNITION

This First Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No. 02616 is made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency ("State") and Ultimate Training Munitions. A New Jersey Corporation ("Contractor") and is effective as of July 1, 2017.

RECITALS

- A. State and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Contract No. 02616 dated effective as of July 1, 2017 ("Contract").
- B. The Parties intend to amend the Contract to adjust the applicable Vendor Management Fee (VMF) for Contract purchases made on or after July 1, 2017. Contract purchases made prior to July 1, 2017 will be subject to the existing VMF and Contract purchases occurring on or after July 1, 2017 will be subject to the VMF set forth in this amendment.
- C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.
- D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. VENDOR MANAGEMENT FEE. Section 8.2 of the Contract is hereby amended by deleting the existing Section in its entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

Section 8.2 - VENDOR MANAGEMENT FEE. Contractor shall pay to Enterprise Services a vendor management fee ("VMF") of 1.50 percent on the purchase price for all Contract sales (the purchase price is the total invoice price less applicable sales tax).

(a) The sum owed by Contractor to Enterprise Services as a result of the VMF is calculated as follows:

Amount owed to Enterprise Services = Total Contract sales invoiced (not including sales tax) x .0150.

- (b) The VMF must be rolled into Contractor's current pricing. The VMF must not be shown as a separate line item on any invoice unless specifically requested and approved by Enterprise Services.
- (c) Enterprise Services will invoice Contractor quarterly based on Contract sales reported by Contractor. Contractor shall not remit payment until it receives an invoice from Enterprise Services. Contractor's VMF payment to Enterprise Services must reference this Contract number, work request number (if applicable), the year and quarter for which the VMF is being remitted, and the Contractor's name as set forth in this Contract, if not already included on the face of the check.
- (d) Failure to accurately report total net sales, to submit a timely usage report, or remit timely payment of the VMF, may be cause for Master Contract termination or the exercise of other remedies provided by law.
- (e) Enterprise Services reserves the right, upon thirty (30) days advance written notice, to increase, reduce, or eliminate the VMF for subsequent purchases, and reserves the right to renegotiate Contract pricing with Contractor when any subsequent adjustment of the VMF might justify a change in pricing.
- 2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and remains in full force and effect.
- 3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.
- 4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.
- 5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.
- 6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution

Page 2

of this Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ULTIMATE TRAINING MUNITIONS A New Jersey Corporation Bv: Name: 🗧 steve ACS e Sales Manager Title: Date:

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES By:

Name: Brent Duncan

Title: Vendor Management Fee Coordinator

Date: May 2, 2017

CONTRACT NO. 02616 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 (2017)

| State of Washington Contracts, Procurement, & Risk Management Division | CONTRACT AMENDMENT | | |
|---|--------------------|--------------|--|
| Department of Enterprise Services P.O. Box 41411 Olympia, WA 98504-1411 | Contract No.: | 02616 | |
| Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. | Amendment No.: | 2 | |
| 55 Readington Road North Beach, NJ 08876 | Effective Date: | July 1, 2017 | |

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 02616 AMMUNITION

This second Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No. 02616 is made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency ("State") and Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc., a New Jersey Corporation ("Contractor") and is effective as of January 1, 2017.

RECITALS

- A. State and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Contract No. 02616 dated effective as of July 1, 2017 ("Contract").
- B. The Parties previously amended the Contract: Amendment 1 effective July 1, 2017 increasing Vendor Management Fee.
- C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.
- D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

- 1. PRICING. The Parties agree that, effective the same date as the VMF rate change, all Contract pricing shall be increased by .76% to cover the increased VMF rate. Such increase shall apply to all contract purchases pursuant to this Contract (purchase price less applicable sales tax) per Attachment A Price Sheet.
- 2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and remains in full force and effect.
- 3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this

Amendment and the Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

- 4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.
- 5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.
- 6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ULTIMATE TRAINING MUNITIONS, INC. A New Jersey Corporation STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: Name: ≤ Title: Date: a

By: Melanie Williams

| Name: | Melanie Williams |
|--------|----------------------|
| Title: | Contracts Specialist |
| Date: | 6/29/17 |

CONTRACT NO. 02616 - AMENOMENT NO. 2

| | CATEGORY D – Marking Cartridges | | | | | | |
|----|---------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------|-----------------------|-------------------|
| | Manufacturer | Product Code | Bullet Style | Caliber | Rounds per Case | Price Per Case | Delivery (ARO) |
| 1 | UTM | UTX 01-3101 | Red Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$515.25 | 30 |
| 2 | UTM | UTX 01-3102 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$515.25 | 30 |
| 3 | UTM | UTX 01-3104 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$612.99 | 12 wks |
| 4 | UTM | UTX 01-3103 | Green Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$515.25 | 30 |
| 5 | UTM | 01-0787 | Red Marking Cartridges | .38 | 1000 | \$762.80 | 12 wks |
| 6 | UTM | 01-0788 | Blue Marking Cartridges | .38 | 1000 | \$762.80 | 12 wks |
| 7 | UTM | | Bolt (MMR Kit) | .38 S | 1 | \$281.25 | 12 wks |
| 8 | UTM | 01-0971 | Red Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 1000 | \$657.01 | 45 |
| 9 | UTM | 01-0972 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 1000 | \$657.01 | 45 |
| 10 | UTM | 01-0974 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 1000 | \$657.01 | 45 |
| 11 | UTM | 01-0973 | Green Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 1000 | \$657.01 | 45 |
| 12 | UTM | 01-2845 | Bolt | .223 | 1 | \$335.65 | 45 |
| 13 | UTM | 02-2815 | Magazine | .223 | 1 | \$29.09 | 45 |
| 14 | UTM | 01-3100 | Non-Marking Round | 9 MM | 1000 | \$581.17 | 30 |
| 15 | UTM | 01-3090 | Blank Round | 9 MM | 1000 | \$492.37 | 30 |
| 16 | UTM | 01-3067 | Red Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$610.74 | 90 |
| 17 | UTM | 01-3068 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$610.74 | 90 |
| 18 | UTM | 01-3069 | Green Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$610.74 | 90 |
| 19 | UTM | 01-3070 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$726.27 | 12 wks |
| 20 | UTM | 01-0976 | Red Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$583.76 | 90 |
| 21 | UTM | 01-0977 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$583.76 | 90 |
| 22 | UTM | 01-0978 | Green Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | <mark>\$583.76</mark> | 90 |
| 23 | UTM | 01-0979 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$694.59 | 90 |
| 24 | UTM | 01-2041 | Conversion Kit (Glock 17T Gen 1-3) | | 1 | \$238.93 | 90 |
| 25 | UTM | 01-2549 | Conversion (Glock 22 MMR Gen 1-4) | | 1 | \$564.35 | 90 |
| 26 | UTM | 01-2774 | Conversion (S&W M&P 9 mm MMR) | | 1 | \$623.80 | 90 |
| 27 | UTM | 01-2777 | Conversion (S&W M&P 9 mm Blank) | | 1 | \$623.80 | 90 |
| 28 | UTM | 01-0963 | Battlefield Blank Round Noisy Non-Tox | 5.56 | 1000 | \$585.48 | 90 |
| 29 | UTM | 01-0855 | Battlefield Blank Round Louder | 5.56 | 1000 | \$585.06 | 90 |
| 30 | UTM | | Silent Blank Round | 5.56 | 1000 | \$542.15 | 90 |

| 31 | UTM | 01-2786 | Conversion Kit (H&K 417 MMR) | | 1 | \$441.38 | 90 |
|----|-----|---------|-----------------------------------|-----------|-----|-----------------------|----|
| 32 | UTM | 01-2767 | Conversion Kit (FN MK16 SCAR MMR) | | 1 | <mark>\$764.94</mark> | 90 |
| 33 | UTM | 01-3063 | Red Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 51 | 600 | \$387.93 | 90 |
| 34 | UTM | 01-3064 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 51 | 600 | \$387.93 | 90 |
| 35 | UTM | 01-3065 | Green Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 51 | 600 | \$387.93 | 90 |
| 36 | UTM | 01-3066 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 51 | 600 | \$458.88 | 90 |
| 37 | UTM | 01-3095 | Silent Blank Round | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$311.65 | 90 |
| 38 | UTM | 01-3092 | Battlefield Blank Round | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$320.96 | 90 |

| State of Washington Contracts & Procurement Division | CONTRAC | T AMENDMENT |
|---|-----------------|------------------|
| Department of Enterprise Services P.O. Box 41411 Olympia, WA 98504-1411 | Contract No.: | 02616 |
| Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. | Amendment No.: | 3 |
| 55 Readington Road North beach, NJ 08876 | Effective Date: | February 1, 2019 |

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 02616 AMMUNITION

This Third Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No. 02616 is made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency ("State") and Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc., a New Jersey Company ("Contractor") and is dated as of February 1, 2019.

RECITALS

- A. State and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Contract No. 02616 for ammunition dated effective as of January 1, 2017 ("Contract").
- B. The Parties previously amended the Contract twice:
 - a. Amendment 1 effective July 1, 2017 adjusting the vendor management fee.
 - b. Amendment 2 effective January 1, 2017 adjusting pricing for the VMF.
- C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.
- D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

- **1.** ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT. The contract ceiling prices are amended, not to exceed the prices set forth in Exhibit A.
- 2. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and remains in full force and effect.
- 3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the

Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

- 4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.
- 5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.
- 6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

| ULTIMAT | re Training Munitions, Inc., |
|---------|---------------------------------------|
| A NEW J | ERSEY COMPANY |
| | CHAI I |
| By: | Slight |
| Name: | Stephen Cassidy |
| Title: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Date: | 1/25/19 |

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

Melanie Williams Bv:

Name: Melanie Williams Title: Contracts Specialist Date: 01/25/19

EXHIBIT A PRICING

| | | CA | TEGORY D – Marking C | artridges | | | |
|----|--------------|-------------------|--|--------------|-----------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| | Manufacturer | Product Code | Bullet Style | Caliber | Rounds per Case | Price Per Case | Delivery (ARO) |
| 1 | UTM | UTX 01- 3101 | Red Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$534.83 | 30 |
| 2 | UTM | UTX 01- 3102 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$534.83 | 30 |
| 3 | UTM | UTX 01- 3104 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$636.28 | 12 wks |
| 4 | UTM | UTX 01- 3103 | Green Marking Cartridges | 9ММ | 1000 | \$534.83 | 30 |
| 5 | UTM | 01-0787 | Red Marking Cartridges | 0.38 | 1000 | \$791.79 | 12 wks |
| 6 | UTM | 01-0788 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 0.38 | 1000 | \$791.79 | 12 wks |
| 7 | UTM | | 38 special Conversion klt (MMR Kit) | .38 S | 1 | \$291.94 | 12 wks |
| 8 | UTM | 01-0971 | Red Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 900 | \$681.98 | 45 |
| 9 | UTM | 01-0972 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 900 | \$681.98 | 45 |
| 10 | UTM | 01-0974 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 900 | \$681.98 | 45 |
| 11 | UTM | 01-0973 | Green Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 900 | \$681.98 | 45 |
| 12 | UTM | 01-2845 | Bolt | 0.223 | 1 | \$348.40 | 45 |
| 13 | UTM | 02-2815 | Magazine | 0.223 | 1 | \$30.20 | 45 |
| 14 | UTM | 01-3100 | Non-Marking Round | 9 MM | 1000 | \$603.25 | 30 |
| 15 | UTM | 01-3090 | Blank Round | 9 MM | 1000 | \$511.08 | 30 |
| 16 | UTM | 01-3067 | Red Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$633.95 | 90 |
| 17 | UTM | 01-3068 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$633.95 | 90 |
| 18 | UTM | 01-3069 | Green Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$633.95 | 90 |
| 19 | UTM | 01-3070 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$753.87 | 12 wks |
| 20 | UTM | 01-0976 | Red Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$605.94 | 90 |
| 21 | UTM | 01-0977 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$605.94 | 90 |
| 22 | UTM | 01-0978 | Green Marking | 9MM | 1000 | \$605.94 | 90 |

 \mathbf{r}

.

| | | | Cartridges | I | | | |
|----|-----|---------|--|--------------|------|----------|----|
| 23 | UTM | 01-0979 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$720.98 | 90 |
| 24 | UTM | 01-2041 | Conversion Kit (Glock 17T Gen 1-3) | | 1 | \$248.01 | 90 |
| 25 | UTM | 01-2549 | Conversion (Glock 22 MMR Gen 1-4) | | 1 | \$585.80 | 90 |
| 26 | UTM | 01-2774 | Conversion (S&W M&P 9 mm MMR) | | 1 | \$647.50 | 90 |
| 27 | UTM | 01-2777 | Conversion (S&W M&P 9 mm Blank) | | 1 | \$647.50 | 90 |
| 28 | UTM | 01-0963 | Battlefield Blank Round Noisy Non-Tox | 5.56 | 900 | \$607.73 | 90 |
| 29 | UTM | 01-3268 | Battlefield Blank Round Louder | 5.56 | 900 | \$607.29 | 90 |
| 30 | UTM | | Silent Blank Round | 5.56 | 900 | \$562.75 | 90 |
| 31 | UTM | 01-2786 | Conversion Kit (H&K 417 MMR) | | 1 | \$458.15 | 90 |
| 32 | UTM | 01-2767 | Conversion Kit (FN MK16 SCAR MMR) | | 1 | \$794.01 | 90 |
| 33 | UTM | 01-3063 | Red Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$402.67 | 90 |
| 34 | UTM | 01-3064 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$402.67 | 90 |
| 35 | UTM | 01-3065 | Green Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$402.67 | 90 |
| 36 | UTM | 01-3066 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$476.32 | 90 |
| 37 | UTM | 01-3095 | Silent Blank Round | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$323.49 | 90 |
| 38 | UTM | 01-3271 | Battlefield Blank Round | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$333.16 | 90 |

ŧ.

1

State of Washington Contracts & Procurement Division Department of Enterprise Services P.O. Box 41411 Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. 55 Readington Road North Beach, NJ 08876

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 02616 AMMUNITION

This Fourth Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No. 02616 is made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency ("State") and Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc., a Delaware Company ("Contractor") and is dated as of May 25, 2021.

RECITALS

- A. State and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Contract No. 02616 for Ammunition dated effective as of January 1, 2017 ("Contract").
- B. The Parties previously amended the Contract three times.
 - a. Amendment 1 effective July 1, 2017 (Vendor Management Fee)
 - b. Amendment 2 effective January 1, 2018 (Economic adjustment)
 - c. Amendment 3 effective February 1, 2019 (Economic adjustment)
- C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.
- D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

- 1. REMOVAL PRODUCTS. Category D- Marketing Cartridges of the Contract is hereby amended by deleting the Yellow Marking Cartridges and Battlefield Blank Round Louder in its entirety.
- UPDATE PRODUCT CODE. Update Category D- Marketing Cartridges of the Contract to update product codes. The product code for Bolt has been revised to read 01-3900 and Magazine has been revised to read 02-2849. Add Product Code 01-2257 to 38 special Conversion kit (MMR Kit) and Product Code P/N 01-0856 to Silent Blank Round.
- 3. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and remains in full force and effect.

- 4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.
- 5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.
- 6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.
- 7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ULTIMATE TRAINING MUNITIONS, INC., A DELAWARE COMPANY

| By: | that | 8 |
|--------|--------------|---|
| Name: | Joe Christel | |
| Title: | Controller | |
| Date: | 5/25/2021 | |

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

mean agers By: Name: Breann Aggers Title: **Contracts Specialist** Date: 5/25/21

State of Washington Contracts & Procurement Division Department of Enterprise Services P.O. Box 41411 Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. 55 Readington Road North Beach, NJ 08876

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT No. 02616 AMMUNITION

This Fifth Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No. 02616 is made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency ("State") and Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc., a Delaware Company ("Contractor") and is dated as of March 1, 2022.

RECITALS

- A. State and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Contract No. 02616 for Ammunition dated effective as of January 1, 2017 ("Contract").
- B. The Parties previously amended the Contract four times.
 - a. Amendment 1 effective July 1, 2017 (Adjust Vendor Management Fee Language)
 - b. Amendment 2 effective July 1, 2017 (Vendor Management Fee Price Adjustment)
 - c. Amendment 3 effective February 1, 2019 (Economic Price Adjustment)
 - d. Amendment 4 effective May 25, 2021 (Product Deletion and Product Code Update)
- C. The Amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.
- D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

- 1. PRICE ADJUSTMENT LANGUAGE. Section 3.3- ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT ("EPA") and Section 3.4- PRICE CE/UNG are hereby amended by deleting the sections in their entirety and replaced with the following:
 - 1.1. **SECTION 3.3 ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT ("EPA").** Pricing will remain firm and fixed for the initial term of the Contract. The prices set forth in *Exhibit A* may be adjusted annually at Contractor request, based upon the percent changes (whether up or down) in the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor and Statistics ("BLS") Price Product Indices ("PPI") for the most recent year. See Section 3.3.2 EPA Calculation Process for Indices. In the event of a pricing dispute, Contractor must continue to provide products at current prices until new pricing is agreed upon.

Incidental charges (minimum order fee, shipping, express shipping, lift gate fee, etc.) are not eligible for an annual price adjustment based on PPI.

- 1.1.1. Section 3.3.1 CRITERIA FOR VALID EPA REQUEST. The Contractor must meet the following criteria in order to submit a valid EPA request:
 - REQUEST PERIOD. The EPA request must be sent by the Contractor within a two (2) month period between October 15 and December 15 to be eligible for an EPA on the following February 1. Requests made on or after December 16 are subject to State approval via DES and may be deemed an invalid request.
 - b. WRITTEN EMAIL TO ASSIGNED STATE EMPLOYEE. The EPA request must be a written email sent by the Contractor to the DES Primary Contact or their designee (listed on the DES website at the Ammunition Contract #02616 Contract Summary Page). Contractor may contact the State via The Contracts Resource Center (currently available at 360-407-2210) if Contractor is unable to determine the DES Primary Contact.
 - c. **GOOD STANDING.** Contractor must be in good standing by reasonably performing Contract obligations and being up to date on VMF payments.
- 1.1.2. SECTION 3.3.2 EPA CALCULATION PROCESS. All calculations for the index shall be based upon the latest version offinal data published as of November each year (preliminary data will not be used). Prices shall be adjusted annually on February 1 provided the Contractor successfully submits an EPA request. If an index is recoded, and the replacement is a direct substitute according to the BLS, this Contract will instead use the recode. If an index becomes unavailable, Enterprise Services shall substitute a proxy index. If there is not a direct substitute, the next higher aggregate index available will be used. The economic adjustment shall be calculated as follows

New Price = Old Price x (Current Period Index/Base Period Index).

The following final data from this US BLS index will be inserted in the formula above:

| Small Arms Ammunition Manufacturing | PCU332992332992 |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|
| | |

A Period Index is defined as the annual average.

- 1.2. **SECTION 3.4 PRICE CEILING.** Although Contractor may offer lower prices to Purchasers, during the term of this Master Contract, Contractor guarantees to provide the Goods/Services at no greater than the prices set forth in *Exhibit A Prices for Goods/Services* subject to Economic Price Adjustment as set forth herein.
 - 1.2.1. SECTION **3.4.1 TEMPORARY PRICE ADJUSTMENT.** Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, upon written request by Contractor, Enterprise Services will review, evaluate, and, as appropriate in its sole determination, approve temporary price adjustments pertaining to Master Contract goods/services impacted by unexpected costs that are beyond the Master Contract's applicable price adjustment procedures, if any; *Provided,* however, that:

(a) Contractor must request such temporary price adjustment in writing and set forth the unexpected costs that are adversely impacting Contractor's specific Master Contract goods/services;

(b) The unexpected costs must be unanticipated, beyond the reasonable control of Contractor, and impacting Contractor's industry/market segment (if the unexpected costs only are impacting Contractor and not its competitors, there will be no temporary price adjustment);

(c) The unexpected costs must not be part of any other price adjustment (e.g., a PPI inflation adjustment) allowed or provided by the Master Contract and, if granted by

Enterprise Services, the impact of any temporary price adjustment will be considered by Enterprise Services and factored into any other price adjustments as allowed or provided by the Master Contract;

(d) Contractor must propose to Enterprise Services a reasonable, temporary price adjustment that, based on a material input percentage basis (or similar appropriate metric) for the goods/services equitably aligns Master Contract prices for impacted goods/services with the Master Contract's allocation of risk/return (e.g., Contractor's margin);

(e) Contractor must document to Enterprise Services that Contractor already has implemented equivalent or greater price adjustments for Contractor's goods/services to other non-affiliated customers outside of the Master Contract based on the unexpected costs identified to Enterprise Services;

(f) Contractor, acting in good faith, also must evaluate and, as appropriate, propose temporary price adjustments if costs for Contractor's Master Contract goods/services have unexpectedly decreased;

(g) Enterprise Services, acting in good faith, will have sole discretion to approve the scope, amount, and duration of any temporary price adjustment;

(h) Any such temporary price adjustment will be temporary and will include a stated period that will not exceed 180 days (Contractor, if circumstances warrant, may seek a subsequent temporary price adjustment);

(i) Temporary Price Adjustments shall operate outside the amendment process. The power to approve, rescind, reapprove, and adjust prices shall be done in writing via email between the State's approved DES designee and Contractor; and

(j) Unless and until a temporary price adjustment is approved in writing by Enterprise Services, Contractor will not adjust Master Contract prices.

- PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Prices are hereby amended to reflect a +6.4% EPA in line with PP!. The previous Exhibit A Prices for Goods/Services is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit A: Revised 3/1/22. The items listed in Exhibit A are amended to reflect updated pricing.
- **3. PRODUCT REMOVAL.** The following items have been discontinued and therefore removed from Exhibit A: 0.38 Red Marking Cartridges (01-0787), 0.38 Blue Marking Cartridges (01-0788), and .38 Special Conversion kit (MMR Kit) (01-2257).
- 4. PRODUCT REMOVAL CLARIFICATION. Amendment 4 previously removed Yellow Marking Cartridges. This is amended to clarify that only 5.56 Yellow Marking Cartridges (01-0974) are deleted from Exhibit A. Other Yellow Marking Cartridges shall remain available.
- 5. UPDATE DELIVERY TIMES. Delivery times in Exhibit A have been adjusted to better reflect current conditions.
- **6. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.** Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and remains in full force and effect.
- 7. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

- 8. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.
- 9. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.
- 10. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

ULTIMATE TRAINING MUNITIONS, INC., A DELAWARE COMPANY

| By: | theh |
|--------|-----------------|
| Name: | Joseph Christel |
| Title: | Controller |
| Date: | 2 23 22 |

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

| By: | Nick Joanna |
|--------|------------------------|
| Name: | Nick Ioanna |
| Title: | Procurement Supervisor |
| Date: | 2.28.22 |

EXHIBIT A: REVISED 3/1/22

PRODUCTS COVERED

CATEGORY A- HANDGUN AMMUNITION

| | Manufacturer | Product Code | Bullet Style | Caliber | Rounds per Case | Price Per Case | Delivery (ARO) |
|----|--------------|--------------|--|-----------|-----------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| 1 | UTM | UTX 01-3101 | Red Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$663.68 | 90 |
| 2 | UTM | UTX 01-3102 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$663.68 | 90 |
| 3 | UTM | UTX 01-3104 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$789.58 | 12 wks. |
| 4 | UTM | UTX 01-3103 | Green Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$663.68 | 90 |
| 5 | UTM | 01-0971 | Red Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 900 | \$846.28 | 90 |
| 6 | UTM | 01-0972 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 900 | \$846.28 | 90 |
| 7 | UTM | 01-0973 | Green Marking Cartridges | 5.56 | 900 | \$846.28 | 90 |
| 8 | UTM | 01-3900 | Bolt | 0.223 | 1 | \$432.34 | 45 |
| 9 | UTM | 02-2849 | Magazine | 0.223 | 1 | \$37.47 | 90 |
| 10 | UTM | 01-3100 | Non-Marking Round | 9MM | 1000 | \$748.59 | 30 |
| 11 | UTM | 01-3090 | Blank Round | 9MM | 1000 | \$634.21 | 30 |
| 12 | UTM | 01-3067 | Red Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$786.68 | 90 |
| 13 | UTM | 01-3068 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$786.68 | 90 |
| 14 | UTM | 01-3069 | Green Marking Cartridges | 7.62 × 39 | 780 | \$786.68 | 90 |
| 15 | UTM | 01-3070 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 7.62 x 39 | 780 | \$935.49 | 12 wks. |
| 16 | UTM | 01-0976 | Red Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$751.93 | 90 |
| 17 | UTM | 01-0977 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$751.93 | 90 |
| 18 | UTM | 01-0978 | Green Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$751.93 | 90 |
| 19 | UTM | 01-0979 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 9MM | 1000 | \$894.69 | 90 |
| 20 | UTM | 01-2041 | Conversion Kit (Glock 17T Gen 1-3) | | 1 | \$307.76 | 90 |
| 21 | UTM | 01-2549 | Conversion (Glock 22 MMR Gen 1-4) | | 1 | \$726.93 | 90 |
| 22 | UTM | 01-2774 | Conversion (S&W M&P 9 mm MMR) | | 1 | \$803.50 | 90 |
| 23 | UTM | 01-2777 | Conversion (S&W M&P 9 mm Blank) | | 1 | \$803.50 | 90 |
| 24 | UTM | 01-0963 | Battlefield Blank Round Noisy Non-Tox | 5.56 | 900 | \$754.14 | 90 |
| 25 | UTM | 01-0856 | Silent Blank Round | 5.56 | 900 | \$698.33 | 90 |

| | Manufacturer | Product Code | Bullet Style | Caliber | Rounds per Case | Price Per Case | Delivery (ARO) |
|----|--------------|--------------|--------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| 26 | UTM | 01-2786 | Conversion Kit (H&K 417 MMR) | | 1 | \$568.53 | 90 |
| 27 | UTM | 01-2767 | Conversion Kit (FN MK16 SCAR MMR) | | 1 | \$985.30 | 90 |
| 28 | UTM | 01-3063 | Red Marking Cartridges | 7.62 × 51 | 440 | \$499.68 | 90 |
| 29 | UTM | 01-3064 | Blue Marking Cartridges | 7.62 × 51 | 440 | \$499.68 | 90 |
| 30 | UTM | 01-3065 | Green Marking Cartridges | 7.62 × 51 | 440 | \$499.68 | 90 |
| 31 | UTM | 01-3066 | Yellow Marking Cartridges | 7.62 × 51 | 440 | \$591.07 | 90 |
| 32 | UTM | 01-3095 | Silent Blank Round | 7.62 × 51 | 440 | \$401.43 | 90 |
| 33 | UTM | 01-3271 | Battlefield Blank Round | 7.62 x 51 | 440 | \$413.42 | 90 |

02616_AMD5_UTM

Final Audit Report

2022-02-28

| Created: | 2022-02-28 | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Ву: | Brad Strinfellow (Brad.Stringfellow@des.wa.gov) | |
| Status: | Signed | |
| Transaction ID: | CBJCHBCAABAAYGFxk1GPevJaleuNYajZjPxDkmLQjrTx | |

"02616_AMD5_UTM" History

- Document created by Brad Strinfellow (Brad.Stringfellow@des.wa.gov) 2022-02-28 11:31:46 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.ioanna@des.wa.gov) for signature 2022-02-28 - 11:32:21 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.ioanna@des.wa.gov) 2022-02-28 - 11:44:14 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Nicholas Ioanna (nicholas.ioanna@des.wa.gov) Signature Date: 2022-02-28 - 11:44:51 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed. 2022-02-28 - 11:44:51 PM GMT

